results and financial position that may occur in the future. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations for the
years ended September 30, 2000, 2001 and 2002 give effect to the Divestiture and related pro forma accounting adjustments, as if the Divestiture
had occurred on October 1, 1999, the beginning of fiscal year 2000. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of
September 30, 2002 gives effect to the Divestiture and related pro forma accounting adjustments, as if the Divestiture had occurred on
September 30, 2002. The adjustments relating to the Divestiture and other adjustments are described in the notes to the unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial information.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with Inktomi�s Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2002.

Edgar Filing: INKTOMI CORP - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 5

Table of Contents

INKTOMI CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

September 30, 2002

As filed in
Form 10-K Adjustments Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 17,292 $ 22,000(a) $ 37,292
� (2,000)(b)

Short-term investments 28,115 � 28,115

Total cash, cash equivalents and short term investments 45,407 20,000 65,407
Accounts receivable, net 10,864 (2,754)(c) 8,110
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 5,533 (297)(d) 5,236

Total current assets 61,804 16,949 78,753
Investments in equity securities 331 � 331
Property, plant and equipment, net 62,536 (378)(d) 62,158
Goodwill and other intangibles, net 10,028 (10,028)(e) �
Other assets 4,708 (394)(d) 4,314
Loan to related parties 5,809 5,809

Total assets $145,216 $ 6,149 $151,365

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities

Accounts payable $ 10,021 $ � $ 10,021
Accrued liabilities 30,180 � 30,180
Deferred revenue 26,767 (4,588)(f) 22,179
Current portion of notes payable 30,003 � 30,003
Current portion of capital lease obligations 1,210 � 1,210

Total current liabilities 98,181 (4,588) 93,593
Capital lease obligations, less current portion 216 � 216
Other liabilities 185 � 185

Total liabilities 98,582 (4,588) 93,994
Stockholders� equity

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial statements.

Edgar Filing: INKTOMI CORP - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 6

Table of Contents

INKTOMI CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
For the year ended September 30, 2002

As filed in
Form 10-K Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues:
Licenses $ 41,218 $(12,401) (a) $ 28,817
Web search services 47,084 � 47,084
Maintenance services 17,025 (7,958) (a) 9,067
Other services 7,378 (2,059) (a) 5,319

Total revenues 112,705 (22,418) 90,287
Cost of revenues:

Licenses 3,588 (596) (a) 2,992
Web search services 15,264 � 15,264
Maintenance services 4,172 (644) (a) 3,528
Other services 5,465 (1,654) (a) 3,811

Total cost of revenues 28,489 (2,894) 25,595
Gross profit 84,216 (19,524) 64,692
Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing 68,913 (15,173) (b) 53,740
Research and development 51,312 (7,404) (b) 43,908
General and administrative 14,972 (88) (b) 14,884
Amortization of goodwill and other intangibles 50,206 (79) (c) 50,127
Impairment of goodwill and other intangibles 202,615 � 202,615
Restructuring 19,869 (403) (b) 19,466
Parkside lease restructuring and termination 79,986 � 79,986
Impairment of property, plant and equipment 102,982 � 102,982

Total operating expenses 590,855 (23,147) 567,708

Operating loss (506,639) 3,623 (503,016)
Other income, net 6,603 � 6,603

Pretax loss (500,036) 3,623 (496,413)
Income Tax Provision (759) � (759)

Net loss $(500,795) $ 3,623 $(497,172)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (3.51) $ (3.48)

Shares used in calculating basic and diluted net loss
per share 142,693 142,693

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial statements.

Edgar Filing: INKTOMI CORP - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 7

Table of Contents

INKTOMI CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
For the year ended September 30, 2001

As filed in
Form 10-K Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues:
Licenses $ 106,737 $(18,674) (a) $ 88,063
Web search services 51,287 � 51,287
Maintenance services 21,682 (6,473)(a) 15,209
Other services 18,856 (889) (a) 17,967

Total revenues 198,562 (26,036) 172,526
Cost of revenues:

Licenses 6,277 (1,506) (a) 4,771
Web search services 24,655 � 24,655
Maintenance services 5,916 (506) (a) 5,410
Other services 12,329 (638) (a) 11,691

Total cost of revenues 49,177 (2,650) 46,527
Gross profit 149,385 (23,386) 125,999
Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing 139,069 (11,197) (b) 127,872
Research and development 77,925 (2,862) (b) 75,063
General and administrative 24,581 � 24,581
Amortization of goodwill and other
intangibles 70,426 � 70,426
Impairment of goodwill and other intangibles 44,915 � 44,915
Restructuring 11,627 (155) (b) 11,472
Impairment of property, plant and equipment 904 � 904
Purchased in-process research and
development 430 430
Acquisition related costs 19,497 � 19,497

Total operating expenses 389,374 (14,214) 375,160

Operating loss (239,989) (9,172) (249,161)
Impairment of investments (65,895) � (65,895)
Other income, net 10,340 � 10,340

Pretax loss (295,544) (9,172) (304,716)
Income Tax Provision (938) � (938)

Net loss $(296,482) $ (9,172) $(305,654)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (2.36) $ (2.43)

Shares used in calculating basic and diluted net
loss per share 125,608 125,608

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial statements.

Edgar Filing: INKTOMI CORP - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 8

Edgar Filing: INKTOMI CORP - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 9

Table of Contents

INKTOMI CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
For the year ended September 30, 2000

As filed in
Form 10-K Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues:
Licenses $135,796 $(2,731) (a) $133,065
Web search services 52,127 � 52,127
Maintenance services 12,628 (769) (a) 11,859
Other services 23,666 (51) (a) 23,615

Total revenues 224,217 (3,551) 220,666
Cost of revenues:

Licenses 6,449 (1,104) (a) 5,345
Web search services 21,774 � 21,774
Maintenance services 3,852 (540) (a) 3,312
Other services 10,100 (34) (a) 10,066

Total cost of revenues 42,175 (1,678) 40,497
Gross profit 182,042 (1,873) 180,169
Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing 123,046 (1,975) (b) 121,071
Research and development 59,714 (1,683) (b) 58,031
General and administrative 19,121 � 19,121
Amortization of goodwill and other intangibles 13,182 � 13,182
Impairment of property, plant and equipment 1,045 � 1,045
Purchased in-process research and development 4,400 � 4,400
Acquisition-related costs 3,999 � 3,999

Total operating expenses 224,507 (3,658) 220,849

Operating loss (42,465) 1,785 (40,680)
Other income, net 16,951 � 16,951

Pretax loss (25,514) 1,785 (23,729)
Income Tax Provision (1,826) � (1,826)

Net loss $ (27,340) $ 1,785 $ (25,555)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.24) $ (0.23)

Shares used in calculating basic and diluted net loss per
share 113,030 113,030

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial statements.

Edgar Filing: INKTOMI CORP - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 10

Table of Contents

INKTOMI CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

NOTE 1 � Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet Adjustments

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet assumes that divestiture of certain assets and liabilities of Inktomi